



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KROENKE SPORTS &
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, OUTDOOR
CHANNEL HOLDINGS, INC.,
SKYCAM, LLC and CABLECOM, LLC,

Defendants-Below,
Appellants,

v.

NICOLAS A. SALOMON,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellee.

C.A. No. 225, 2020

Court below: Court of Chancery,
C.A. No. 2019-0858-JTL

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Jeremy D. Anderson (DE # 4515)
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
222 Delaware Avenue, 17th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 652-5070 (Telephone)
(302) 652-0607 (Facsimile)
janderson@fr.com

***ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-
BELOW, APPELLEE***

Dated: October 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
	A. The Parties	7
	B. The Indemnification Agreement Provides Mandatory Advancement	8
	1. Indemnification extends past termination of employment	9
	2. Advancement obligations extend to Outdoor’s successors.....	10
	3. KSE Pursued Litigation Against Salomon In Connection With His Employment By Outdoor	10
	C. Salomon Sought Advancement of Fees	11
IV.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. The Court Should Decline To Hear This Interlocutory Appeal.....	12
	1. First Question.....	12
	2. Scope of Review	12
	3. Merits of the Argument.....	12
	B. The Court of Chancery Properly Denied Certification of Interlocutory Appeal Under the Rule 42(b) Factors.....	17
	1. Second Question	17
	2. Scope of Review	17
	3. Merits of Argument	17
	C. The Court of Chancery properly granted summary judgment	24
	1. Third Question	24
	2. Scope of Review	24
	3. Merits of Argument	24
	D. Advancement is not the proper stage to challenge the reasonableness of fees.....	27

1.	Fourth Question	27
2.	Scope of Review	27
3.	Merits of Argument	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	22
<i>Arunachalam v. Pazuniak Law Office, LLC</i> , 159 A.3d 263 (Del. 2017)	14
<i>Blankenship v. Alpha Appalachia Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 145 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2015)	21
<i>Burnett v. Kalb</i> , 69 A.3d 370 (Del. 2013)	13
<i>In re Central Banking Systems., Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 12497, 1993 WL 183692 (Del. Ch. May 11, 1993)	19, 20, 21
<i>Diamond Chem. & Supply, Co. v. Patton</i> , 620 A.2d 857 (Del. 1993)	15
<i>FdG Logistics LLC v. A&R Logistics Holdings, Inc.</i> , 131 A.3d 842 (Del. Ch. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. A & R Logistics Holdings, Inc. v. FdG Logistics LLC</i> , 148 A.3d 1171 (Del. 2016)	23
<i>Gentile v. Singlepoint Fin., Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 111 (Del. 2001)	21
<i>Havens v. Attar</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1997)	21
<i>Julian v. State</i> , 440 A.2d 990 (Del. 1982)	16
<i>Kainos Evolve, Inc. v. InTouch Techs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7373796 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2019)	23
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat. Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005)	27

<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007).....	27
<i>Marino v. Patriot Rail Co.</i> , 131 A.3d 325 (Del. Ch. 2016)	21, 22
<i>McLeod v. McLeod</i> , 93 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	14
<i>Mobil Oil Corporation v. Wroten</i> , 303 A.2d 698 (Del. Ch. 1973)	20
<i>Reddy v. Electronic Data Systems Corporation</i> , 2002 WL 1358761 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2002)	19, 21, 25
<i>Sider v. Hertz Glob. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. CV 2019-0237-KSJM, 2019 WL 2501481 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stein v. Blankfein</i> , No. CV 2017-0354-SG, 2019 WL 3311227 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2019).....	15
<i>Traditions, L.P. v. Harmon</i> , 226 A.3d 1139 (Del. 2020).....	6, 27
<i>Vituli v. Carrols Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5157215 (Del. Super. Ct. May 1, 2015)	20
<i>Weil v. Vereit Operating P’ship, L.P.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 48 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2018).....	21
<i>Werb v. D’Alessandro</i> , 606 A.2d 117 (Del. 1992).....	12
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996).....	24
<i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Capital Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5352063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2008)	20
<i>World Award Found. Inc. v. Anbang Ins. Grp. Co.</i> , No. 264, 2020, 2020 WL 5640676 (Del. Sept. 21, 2020)	12

Yothers v. Yothers,
203 A.3d 719 (Del. 2018).....13

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 145.....21

Other Authorities

Chancery Ct. Rule 9(b).....20, 22, 23, 26

Chancery Ct. R. Rule 88.....*passim*

Supreme Ct. R. 42*passim*
